

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

STATE AID FOR ACADEMIES

CHAP. 37

the date of the recording thereof; and the record in the register's office is prima facie evidence that the certificate purporting to be there recorded, was made, signed, and filed as there appears.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 95, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 95 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 70. Proceedings when creditor claims that homestead is worth more than \$1000. When such property is claimed by a creditor to be of greater value than five hundred dollars \$1000, it may be seized on execution, and the appraisers shall first set off such part thereof as the debtor may select, and if he neglects so to do, the officer may select for him, to such value, by metes and bounds; and they shall then appraise and set off to the creditor, so much of the remainder as may be necessary to satisfy the execution; the appraisers shall be sworn accordingly and the officer shall make return of his doings thereon.'

Approved March 8, 1937.

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to State Aid for Academies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 105, ¶ II, amended. Paragraph II of section 105 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapters 92 and 211 of the public laws of 1931, and by chapter 168 of the public laws of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'II. For the purpose of placing the academies and institutions of the state which provide instruction beyond the secondary schools but less than 4 years of college, on an educational basis with definite financial aid, the commissioner of education, with the approval of the governor and council, is authorized to issue to such academies as come within the provision set up by the statutes, and in addition to the provisions above stated, and in the same manner, funds as follows: academies with an enrolment of from 20 to 40 pupils, \$20 per capita; 41 to 60 pupils, \$18 per capita; 61 to 80 pupils, \$16 per capita; 81 to 100 pupils, \$14 per capita; 101 to 150 pupils, \$12 per capita; 151 to 200 pupils, \$10 per capita; over 200 pupils, \$5 per capita; provided, when a slight increase in attendance would cause an institution to receive a reduced amount, the commissioner of education shall have authority to make an adjustment. In addition to the sums required for distribution on the above provision, the commissioner of

64

CAPITAL STOCK BY RAILROAD CORPORATIONS

CHAP. 39

education shall issue such amounts and to such institutions as may be directed by the legislature, but in no case shall the amounts distributed to the academies of the state, automatically or by resolve, exceed the amount provided herein, and there shall be appropriated annually \$105,009 \$85,000 to be deducted from the state school fund. It shall be the duty of the commissioner of education to furnish to the education committee of the legislature biennially, and at such times as it may require, a statement of the sums necessary for distribution under the provisions of this subdivision so that the legislature may know the amount available as an adjustment fund within the sum provided. Provided, the restrictions of sections 107, 108, 109, and 110 shall not apply to the distribution of the per capita allowances or the adjustment fund; provided, further, that only those academies that received state aid under the provisions of chapter 247 of the resolves of 1927 shall be eligible to share in the per capita allowance. Institutions having incomes of over \$2500 from invested funds shall not receive per capita allowance but may share in the adjustment fund.'

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act shall remain in force and effect for a period of 2 years only.

Approved March 10, 1937.

Chapter 38

AN ACT Relating to Raccoons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 72, amended. Sub-paragraph (d) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: 'The raccoon is hereby classified as a game animal and no more than 20 raccoons may be taken in any I season by any I person and no person except a licensed fur dealer or owner or manager of a private raccoon ranch may have in his possession at any time more than 20 raccoons or parts thereof.'

Approved March 11, 1937.

Chapter 39

AN ACT Relative to the Issuing of Capital Stock by Railroad Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 63, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 63 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: